	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2018-647
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: September 25, 2018
Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F
Date of Analysis: September 27, 2018
Type of Action: Amendment to pier management agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes execution of a 3rd amendment to the City’s management agreement with Dania Pier Management Corporation for operation of the Jacksonville Beach Pier to eliminate the company’s required monthly lease payment and to provide that the City will pay the company a stipend of $500 per month until such time as the pier is restored to its original length and reopened for full operation.
Background Information: In 2015 the City contracted with Dania Pier Management to operate the Jacksonville Beach Pier and pay the City an annual lease payment of $66,000 ($5,500 per month). In 2016 the pier was severely damaged by Hurricane Matthew (including the complete destruction of the last 300 feet of the structure) and the lease agreement was amended to suspend the lease payments while the pier was non-functional. In early 2018 the City approved a second amendment to reduce the monthly lease payment to $1,100 ($13,200 per year) when the pier was partially repaired and re-opened for public use, in recognition of the fact that a substantial portion of the pier’s revenue derives from fishing fees, which would be drastically reduced by the inability of fishermen to reach deep water because of the shortened pier. The original lease amount would resume when the pier is restored to its original length.
Since its reopening, pier usage has been less than anticipated for both fishing and sightseeing and the company is suffering financial losses due to the lack of revenue. The company has requested financial assistance from the City to keep the pier operating in lieu of requesting a complete suspension of the contract until such time as the pier is fully restored. The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department will fund the stipend from its operational budget. The department will request that the company submit monthly reports on visitors, revenue, operating expenses, and any other significant events or costs to document the need for the stipend.
Policy Impact Area: Jax Beach Pier operations
Fiscal Impact: The bill provides for suspension of the already-reduced monthly lease payment of $1,100 and for the City to pay the operator a monthly stipend of $500 until the pier is fully restored.
Analyst: Clements
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

